

No. 17-20364

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PATRICK J. COLLINS; MARCUS J. LIOTTA;
WILLIAM M. HITCHCOCK,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY;
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY;
MELVIN L. WATT,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, No. 4:16-cv-03113

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Chad Flores, esq.
BECK REDDEN, LLP
1221 McKinney Street
1 Houston Center
Suite 4500
Houston, TX 77010
(713) 951-3700
cflores@beckredde.com

Charles J. Cooper
Counsel of Record
David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
Brian W. Barnes
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac.....	3
B. FHFA Forces the Companies into Conservatorship and Subjects Them to the Purchase Agreements.....	4
C. Unwarranted Accounting Decisions Artificially Increase the Companies’ Draws from Treasury, and the Companies Return to Sustained Profitability.....	7
D. Defendants Impose the Net Worth Sweep, Thereby Expropriating Plaintiffs’ Investments in the Companies.	9
E. Plaintiffs Challenge FHFA’s and Treasury’s Unlawful Actions.	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15

- I. The Net Worth Sweep Must Be Vacated Because FHFA’s Structure Violates the Separation of Powers.....15
 - A. The Constitutional Separation of Powers Does Not Permit FHFA To Operate as an Independent Agency Headed by a Single Director.15
 - B. The Constitutional Violation Inherent in FHFA’s Structure Requires Vacatur of the Net Worth Sweep.20
 - 1. Administrative Actions Taken in Violation of the Separation of Powers Must Be Vacated.....20
 - 2. FHFA Cannot Evade the Separation of Powers by Labeling Its Actions as Those of a “Conservator.”21
- II. Section 4617(f) Does Not Bar Judicial Review of Plaintiffs’ APA Claims.24
 - A. Section 4617(f) Does Not Prohibit Claims that FHFA Exceeded Its Statutory Authority as Conservator.....24
 - B. The Net Worth Sweep Is Antithetical to FHFA’s Statutory Mission as Conservator.26
 - 1. FHFA’s Conservatorship Mission Is To Preserve and Conserve the Companies’ Assets While Operating Them in a Sound and Solvent Manner.26
 - 2. FHFA’s Pursuit of Its Statutory Mission Is Mandatory.28

3.	The Net Worth Sweep Guarantees that FHFA Cannot Achieve Its Statutory Mission as Conservator.....	38
C.	The Net Worth Sweep Impermissibly Seeks to Wind Down the Companies During Conservatorship.	40
D.	Section 4617(f) Does Not Prohibit Claims Against Treasury.	45
III.	HERA’s Succession Clause Does Not Strip Plaintiffs of Their Ability To Sue To Vindicate Their Personal Rights Under the APA.	48
A.	Federal Law Gives Plaintiffs a Direct, Personal Interest in Their APA Claims.....	49
B.	Plaintiffs May Bring Even Derivative Claims Where, as Here, the Conservator Has a Manifest Conflict of Interest.	52
	CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>281-300 Joint Venture v. Onion</i> , 938 F.2d 35 (5th Cir. 1991)	48
<i>Auction Co. of America v. FDIC</i> , 132 F.3d 746 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Bank of Manhattan, NA v. FDIC</i> , 778 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Bank One, Texas, NA v. Taylor</i> , 970 F.2d 16 (5th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	19
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	27, 53
<i>Branch v. FDIC</i> , 825 F. Supp. 384 (D. Mass. 1993)	53
<i>Carney v. RTC</i> , 19 F.3d 950 (5th Cir. 1994)	24, 25
<i>Citigroup Inc. v. AHW Inv. P’ship</i> , 140 A.3d 1125 (Del. 2016)	51, 52
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	50
<i>Coit Independence Joint Venture v. Federal Savings & Loan Insurance Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989)	25
<i>County of Sonoma v. FHFA</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Crites, Inc. v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 322 U.S. 408 (1944)	28
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)	43
<i>DeKalb Cty. v. FHFA</i> , 741 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2013)	41
<i>Del E. Webb McQueen Dev. Corp. v. RTC</i> , 69 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 1995)	41
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001)	53, 55
<i>Department of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990)	49, 50
<i>Dittmer Properties, LP v. FDIC</i> , 708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013)	47
<i>Dresser-Rand Co. v. NLRB</i> , 576 F. App’x 332 (5th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016)	52
<i>Elkimya v. Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , 484 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2007)	53
<i>Elmco Props., Inc. v. Second Nat’l Fed. Sav. Ass’n</i> , 94 F.3d 914 (4th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Fahey v. Mallonee</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947)	36, 37
<i>FAIC Sec., Inc. v. United States</i> , 768 F.2d 352 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	50

FDIC v. New Iberia, 921 F.2d 610 (5th Cir. 1991)23

FHFA v. City of Chicago, 962 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (N.D. Ill. 2013)34, 35

First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Tr. v. United States,
194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)53

Franchise Tax Bd. v. Alcan Aluminium Ltd., 493 U.S. 331 (1990).....49

Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....15, 16, 18, 21

Freeman v. FDIC, 56 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1995)43, 44

Greater Slidell Auto Auction, Inc. v. American Bank & Tr. Co. of Baton Rouge,
32 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 1994)43

Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey, 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....50

Halverson v. Slater, 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....30

Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States, 295 U.S. 602 (1935)15, 16

IBS, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd., 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015)21

In re Aiken Cty., 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011)16

Jackson v. Stinnett, 102 F.3d 132 (5th Cir. 1996)36

Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enf’t, 543 U.S. 335 (2005)45

Kowalski v. Tesmer, 543 U.S. 125 (2004)51, 55

Kuretski v. Commissioner, 755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014)21

Leon Cty. v. FHFA, 700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012).....25, 35

Levin v. Miller, 763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014).....49

Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC, 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....45

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012).....50

Matter of Still, 963 F.2d 75 (5th Cir. 1992).....28

McAllister v. RTC, 201 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2000)26, 30, 41, 42

McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)34

Michigan v. EPA, 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)30

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....36

Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988)15, 16

Morriss v. BNSF Ry. Co., 817 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2016)53

NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd., 118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015).....52

New York v. FERC, 535 U.S. 1 (2002)30

Nguyen v. United States, 539 U.S. 69 (2003)20

NLRB v. Noel Canning, 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....20

Noel Canning v. NLRB, 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....20

PDV Midwest Ref., LLC v. Armada Oil & Gas Co.,
305 F.3d 498 (6th Cir. 2002)53, 54

Perry Capital LLC v. Lew, 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014)47

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin, 848 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 2017)*passim*

PHH Corp. v. CFPB, 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....13, 17, 18, 19

Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc., 509 U.S. 43 (1993)45

RTC v. CedarMinn Bldg. Ltd. P’ship,
956 F.2d 1446 (8th Cir. 1992)26, 28, 41, 42

RTC v. United Tr. Fund, Inc., 57 F.3d 1025 (11th Cir. 1995).....26, 41

Ryder v. United States, 515 U.S. 177 (1995)20, 21

SEC v. Federal Labor Relations Auth., 568 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....54

Sharpe v. FDIC, 126 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1997).....25

Sierra Club v. FDIC, 992 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1993)45

Slattery v. United States, 583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....22, 23

Suess v. United States, 33 Fed. Cl. 89 (1995).....53

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc., 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)51, 52

United States v. Barlow, 41 F.3d 935 (5th Cir. 1994)54

United States v. Beszborn, 21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1994)23

United States v. Garfinkel, 29 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 1994).....37

United States v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n, 337 U.S. 426 (1949).....54

United States v. Rodgers, 461 U.S. 677 (1983).....29

Universal Health Servs. v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)34

Whatley v. RTC, 32 F.3d 905 (5th Cir. 1994)43

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....34, 36

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. II 15

5 U.S.C. § 702 50

12 U.S.C.

 § 1455(l) 5, 45, 46

 § 1717(c)(1) 28

 § 1719(g) 5, 45, 46

 § 1821(d)(2)(A)(i) 53

 § 1821(j) 24, 25

 § 4511 3, 19

 § 4512(b)(2) 3

 § 4513(a)(1)(B) 30

 § 4516(f)(2) 3, 4, 19

 § 4526 16

 § 4617(a) 42

 § 4617(a)(1) 21, 22

 § 4617(a)(2) 14, 43, 44

 § 4617(a)(5) 54

 § 4617(b) 44

 § 4617(b)(2)(A) 19, 48

 § 4617(b)(2)(B) 15, 34

 § 4617(b)(2)(D) *passim*

 § 4617(b)(2)(E) 44

 § 4617(b)(2)(G) 34

 § 4617(b)(2)(J) 33, 34, 35

 § 4617(b)(3)-(9) 42

 § 4617(b)(3)(B) 43

 § 4617(b)(5)(E) 19

 § 4617(b)(11) 19, 51

 § 4617(c) 42, 51

 § 4617(f) *passim*

 § 4623(d) 19

15 U.S.C. § 41 17, 18

44 U.S.C. § 3502(5) 3

12 C.F.R.

 § 1237.3(b) 44

§ 1237.12(b).....22

Conservatorship & Receivership, 75 Fed. Reg. 39,462 (July 9, 2010)32

Conservatorship & Receivership, 76 Fed. Reg. 35,724
(June 20, 2011).....27, 32, 38, 41

Other

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)44

CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE, APPOINTMENT AND CONFIRMATION OF
EXECUTIVE BRANCH LEADERSHIP: AN OVERVIEW (June 22, 2015),
<https://goo.gl/wShSp4>..... 18

DAVID H. CARPENTER & M. MAUREEN MURPHY, CONG. RESEARCH SERV.,
FINANCIAL INSTITUTION INSOLVENCY: FEDERAL AUTHORITY OVER
FANNIE MAE, FREDDIE MAC, AND DEPOSITORY INSTITUTIONS (2008),
<https://goo.gl/mgFwQr>.....27, 28

Donald Resseguie, *Banks & Thrifts: Government Enforcement & Receivership*
(2013)44

Edward J. DeMarco, FHFA Acting Director, *The Conservatorships of Fannie Mae
and Freddie Mac: Current and Future Operations* (Sept. 19, 2011),
<https://goo.gl/QxVDdv>31, 32

FDIC, *MANAGING THE CRISIS: THE FDIC AND RTC EXPERIENCE* (1998),
<https://goo.gl/qjIjTh>27

FHFA STRATEGIC PLAN: FISCAL YEARS 2015-2019 (Nov. 21, 2014),
<https://goo.gl/MdZ6TB>32

FHFA, TABLE 2: DIVIDENDS ON ENTERPRISE DRAWS FROM TREASURY,
<https://goo.gl/vH18V0> 11, 40

Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause,
2007 WL 1405459 (O.L.C. Apr. 16, 2007)23

OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY ONLINE (Dec. 2013)44

Post-Employment Restriction of 12 U.S.C. § 1812(e),
25 Op. O.L.C. 184 (2001) 17

Prepared Remarks of Melvin L. Watt, Director, FHFA, at American Mortgage
Conference (May 18, 2017), <https://goo.gl/tZKnFK>.....31
